
Please contact Carol Jones on 01270 529952 
E-Mail:   carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for  
                                   further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a  
                                   member of the public  

 

Standards Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 23rd November 2009 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS       
       PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 

minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on 
any matter relevant to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. There is no 
requirement to give notice of the intention to make use of the public speaking 
provision. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is 
encouraged.  
  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question at the meeting should 
provide 3 clear working days’ notice, in writing, to enable an informed answer 
to be given.  
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2009. 

 

5. Feedback from the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees   
 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 Mr David Sayer (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Rhoda Bailey and Mrs Teresa 

Eatough (Parish representative) attended the Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees held in Birmingham on 12th and 13th October. 
 
The Vice-Chairman’s report on the Conference is attached for information.  
 

6. Pilot Compact Working Group  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 A meeting of the Pilot Compact Working Group was held on 29th October 

2009.  A report of the meeting is attached.  
 

7. Website Update   
 
 The Council’s website was re-branded on 1st October 2009.  A dedicated 

webpage for the Standards Committee has been created, entitled “Councillor 
Conduct”.  The following documents have now been up-loaded – 
 

• Publicity Leaflet  on the role of the Standards Committee, created 
by the Publicity Working Group 
 
This has also been issued to all Parish Clerks, and will be rolled-
out to Council contact points and libraries over the next few weeks.  
 

• Complaints Form  
 

• Guidance on Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 

• Links to other websites; eg Standards for England (formerly 
Standards Board for England)  
  

8. Away-Day - 11th December 2009   
 
 The Chairman to report on arrangements for the Away-Day to be held on 

Friday, 11th December 2009 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 
Crewe.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

9. Partnerships Protocol  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
 At the Annual Assembly, the issue of partnership working was discussed.  

Standards for England is developing a series of tools which can be used 
locally to assess and improve local government partnership arrangements.   
 
It has developed a protocol in partnership with Manchester City Council for 
use by local authorities to encourage high standards of behaviour of those 
that work in partnerships. 
 
The report of the Monitoring Officer, outlining the proposals, is attached.  It is 
suggested that a Member and Officer working group be established, to 
include representation from the Partnership Team. The group would use the 
draft protocol as a framework for development of a local protocol for use 
across Cheshire East, reporting back to the Committee in due course.  
 

10. Standards for England - Bulletin 45 (August 2009)  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
 To receive for information The Bulletin (No. 45) issued by Standards for 

England.  
 

11. Training for Members   
 
 The Committee is invited to consider any training needs.  

 
Members will recall that training is to be arranged in January/February 2010 
following Communities and Local Government’s revision to the Code of 
Conduct.  
 

12. Conducting Local Assessment   
 
 At the conclusion of the meeting, there will be an opportunity for Members to 

view a DVD issued by Standards for England.  The DVD is scenario-based 
and shows the behaviour of Councillors, which may breach the Code of 
Conduct, and how the Assessment Sub-Committee carries out an 
assessment. 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 21st September, 2009 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, J Goddard, J Hammond, M A Hollins and  
L Smetham 
 
Independent Members:  Mrs P Barnett and Mr I Clark 
Parish Council representative:  Mrs T Eatough  
 
APOLOGIES 

 

Councillors B H Dykes and M A Martin; and Mr D Sayer 
 

 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Member made any declaration of interest in any item of business on 
the agenda.  
 

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the Committee. 
 
There were no members of the public present and the Committee, 
therefore, proceeded to its next business.  
 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2009 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

60 HANDLING OF REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATIONS  

 
The Standards Committee considered the report of the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer which addressed the new regulations in respect of the granting of 
dispensations.  
 
Part 4 of the Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Order 
2009 set out the provisions which now governed the handling of 
applications for dispensations under the Code of Conduct.  Additionally, 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



S.54A(1) of the Local Government Act 2000 allowed this function to be 
dealt with by a Sub-Committee of the Standards Committee. 
 
The Standards Committee (or its Sub-Committees) could grant 
dispensations if it was satisfied that where the transaction of business of 
an Authority would, but for the grant of any other dispensation in relation to 
that business, on each occasion on which the dispensation would apply 
otherwise be impeded by, or as a result of, the mandatory provisions 
because – 

 

(i)    the number of Members of the Authority prohibited from voting 
on the business of the Authority at a meeting exceeds 50% of 
those Members that, but for the granting of any 
dispensations relating to that business, would otherwise be 
entitled to vote on that business; or  

  
(ii)   the number of Members prohibited from voting on the business 

of the Authority at a meeting would, but for the granting of any 
dispensations relating to that business, upset the political 
balance of that meeting to such an extent as to prejudice the 
outcome of voting in that meeting.  
 

The Guidance from Standards for England (formerly the Standards Board 
for England) acknowledged that Standards Committees could sub-
delegate the function to its Sub-Committees.  
 
The Committee was invited to consider whether requests for dispensations 
should continue to be dealt with by the full Standards Committee, or 
delegated to a Sub-Committee of the Standards Committee.  
 
Members discussed the likelihood of requests for dispensations, and on 
balance, agreed that it would not be necessary to create a Sub-Committee 
for this purpose, nor add this function to one of the existing Sub-
Committees.  In the event of any urgency, a meeting of the full Standards 
Committee could be convened.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the function of granting dispensations continue to be 
dealt with by the full Standards Committee.  
 

61 DISPENSATIONS - ROSTHERNE PARISH COUNCIL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer.  
The report described and explained requests which had been made by 
each member of Rostherne Parish Council for a dispensation to enable 
them to participate in debate and vote upon any matters relating to the 
Tatton Estate which came before the Parish Council for consideration.   
 
The applications explained that all members of the Parish Council were 
tenants of Tatton Estate which owned all property in the parish of 

Page 2



Rostherne, with the exception of the church, the vicarage and the Swan 
Hotel.  
 
The Committee was invited to consider granting the dispensations 
requested.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Standards Committee grant dispensations for all 
eight current Members of Rostherne Parish Council, namely Edward 
Blockley, Akhim Eugene Fahey, Dominic M Fenton, Joseph Gate, Thelma 
Horobin, Julie Owen, Frances M Woodbine and Edward Ernest Wakefield, 
whose applications were attached to the report submitted, to allow them to 
speak and vote on any business coming before Rostherne Parish Council 
concerning the Tatton Estate, such dispensations to last until the next 
elections which were due to take place on 5th May 2011.  
 

62 PILOT COMPACT UPDATE  

 
The Committee received for information the notes of the Working Group 
meetings held on 4th August and 27th August 2009 respectively, together 
with an Interim Progress Report on the Pilot Compact.  
 
A meeting of the Pilot Compact Working Group would be held on the rising 
of this Committee.  All Members were invited to attend.  
 
In the absence of Mr David Sayer (Vice-Chairman) who chaired the Group, 
the Chairman reported verbally on its activities.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the verbal report of the Chairman be noted.  
 

63 PUBLIC PERCEPTIONS OF ETHICS  

 
The Committee received for information the report of the Monitoring Officer 
which outlined the results of the recent biennial survey conducted by the 
Standards Board for England into the public’s perceptions of local 
councillors’ ethical standards and their confidence in the redress 
mechanisms for dealing with shortcomings in individuals’ behaviour. 
 
The findings related to measures of perception taken in June 2009, and 
comparison had been made with data collected in 2005 and 2007. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

64 WEBSITE  

 
The Committee received the report of the Monitoring Officer which outlined 
initial enquiries made in respect of the creation of a web-page on the 
Council’s website for members of the public who wished to make a 
complaint against a Cheshire East councillor or a town or parish councillor. 
 

Page 3



It was noted that the web-site was to be re-branded on 1st October 2009, 
after which the following information would be up-loaded onto a separate 
dedicated page, entitled “Councillors’ Conduct”, or similar: 
 

• Publicity leaflet designed by the Publicity Working Group 
• Personal and Prejudicial Interests – guidance 
• Complaints Form 
• Names and contact details for Members of the Committee 
• Links to Standards for England and other appropriate websites 

 
RESOLVED:   

 

That  
 
(a) That the report be noted; and  
(b) That an update be provided at the November meeting.  
 

65 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received for information the Work Programme covering the 
period October 2008 to March 2010.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

66 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR MEMBERS  

 
The Committee was invited to consider training requirements for elected 
members and town and parish councillors.  Revisions to the Code of 
Conduct were expected late Autumn 2009 and, in view of this, it was 
agreed that any training should be arranged in January/February 2010. 
 
It was suggested that two sessions be held:  (1) for members of the 
Standards Committee and elected Members; and (2) town and parish 
councillors.  
 
RESOLVED:  That appropriate training be arranged for elected members 
and town and parish councillors in January/February 2010, or following the 
Communities and Local Government’s revision to the Code of Conduct, 
whichever was the later.  
 

67 MEETING WITH CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER STANDARDS 

      COMMITTEE  

 
The Chairman updated the Committee on a meeting held recently between 
the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Cheshire East and Cheshire West 
and Chester Standards Committees. The meeting had been of mutual 
benefit and they had agreed that they would meet approximately three 
times a year.  
 

Page 4



The Chairman outlined the areas of discussion raised at the meeting, 
which included a suggestion for an “away-day” type event to include 
members of both Standards Committees. This was intended to be a half-
day event which could be facilitated by appropriate Cheshire East Officers, 
and would be held at a Borough Council venue.  
 
RESOLVED:   

 

That 
 
(a) An “Away-Day” type event be arranged for Friday, 11th December 

2009 at 10.00 am in a Borough Council venue; and 
 
(b) That members from Cheshire West and Chester Standards 

Committee also be invited to the event.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am  and concluded at 11.30 am  
 

Nigel Briers (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Report from the Delegates Attending the 2009  
ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES (“the Assembly”) 
held on the 12th and 13th October 2009 at the Internat
[...]
ards Committees is worthy of mention “Just be excellent and you will 
have a future”.    
 
Other speakers, including Glenys Stacey as Chief Executive of Standards for 
England (as it is now known) adopted a likeminded theme reminding 
delegates of the important role of Standards Committees and the overall 
raising of standards of ethical governance throughout local authorities and the 
statistical evidence which, as a matter of public record, is available to support 
this contention.  To look at one statistic in isolation is perhaps being over 
selective but the fact that during the past year serious complaints referred to 
the Adjudication Panel of Standards for England amounted to marginally less 
than one per 3,000 members and of the 224 serious complaints referred  158 
were found not to amount to a breach, 56 were found to have breached the 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



Code of Conduct with penalties imposed and 10 found to amount to a breach 
but recommended no further action.  Interesting to note that of those 
complaints referred more than half came from members of the public which in 
itself is an interesting reminder of the growing awareness in the community of 
not only the existence of Standards Committees but also their function and 
effectiveness 
 
3 The Second Plenary Session:    
 
The afternoon (Monday) plenary session was described thus: “Local 
Standards Framework -  Force for Good or Necessary Evil ?”  This rhetorical 
question triggered what turned out to be a lively discussion by the end of the 
session which was opened by David Prince CBE a former Chief Executive 
who posed a further question in that given the cost of investigating often trivial 
and vexatious claims frequently groundless and motivated by ‘tit for tat’ could 
we go on affording the present system?  Equally could we afford not to ?     
David stressed the need to look inward and closely at ways and means of 
performing effectively and maintaining the same levels of transparency as
[...]
 the Council Offices Westfields, Sandbach on  
Thursday 29th October 2009 at 2.00 p.m 

 
Present:   David Sayer (Chair for the meeting), Nigel Briers, Teresa 
Eatough,  Ken Edwards, Councillor Lesley Smetham,  
  Councillor John Goddard, Councillor John Hammond,  
  Patsy Barnett and  
  Chris Chapman (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Introduction 
 
                    The Chair reminded the Group that at the meeting of the Group 
held on the 27th August 2009 Jackie Weaver (JW) Chief Executive of 
Cheshire Association of Local Councils (ChALC) had agreed to submit in 
writing her responses to questions raised on that occasion and that JW had 
duly responded by way of the document now circulated to the Group and 
entitled “Issues and Ideas Paper  -  Cheshire East Standards Committee  -  4th 
September 2009”.    A copy of this document is annexed to this report and 
marked ‘Appendix A’. 
 
                     The Chair stated that it was the original intention that JW should 
attend today’s meeting but that was not possible due to her admission to 
hospital  following which it was reported that JW is recuperating and will 
hopefully be resuming her duties late November early December.   [Chair 
undertook to convey to JW the best wishes of the Group for a speedy 
recovery] 
 
                      The Group then proceeded to consider the form and content of 
Appendix ‘A’ adopting the numeration 1 to 13 inclusive as set out in Appendix 
‘A’ for the purpose of recording comments and suggestions which are 
collectively referred to as ‘Responses’:- 
 
1. ‘Improving Relationships’ 
                       In response to the suggestion that Chalc be included on the 
circulation list for Standards bearing in mind the current postal difficulties and 
administrative costs the Group felt this could be met by Chalc being included 
on email listings for the Standards Committee.  Following that attendance at 
meetings by Chalc could be achieved on an ad hoc basis when items of 
interest/re
[...]
 statements in 
response to specfic issues e.g.training regarding the extent to which the 
Principal Authority, whilst supporting the role and significance of Chalc in 
attaining and maintaining high standards of governance, must have regard to 
the level of demand on budgetary resources.    Subject to this caveat the 
principle set out in the concluding Compact Objective is accepted. 
 
Conclusion 
                   In conclusion the Group agreed that it would next meet at the 
conclusion of ‘the Away Day’ fixed for 11th December 2009 and in the 
meantime the Chair was deputed to advise Chalc of the outcome of today’s 
discussions and specifically to disclose the responses of the Group to 
Compact Objectives 1 to 13 inclusive and thereafter to meet with JW (or such 
other representative of Chalc as may be nominated in her continued absence) 
with a view to ratifying the final draft of the proposed compact.    This meeting 
to be arranged on a date to be fixed in company with the Monitoring Officer at 
the offices of Cheshire East at Westfields Sandbach. 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.30 p.m 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
29th October 2009       

                                

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Issues and Ideas Paper - Cheshire East Standards Committee                  
4th September 2009 
 

 

Code of Conduct Compact for Cheshire Councils 
February 2009 

 

1 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
Following the meeting on the 27th August of the Standards Committee Model Compact Working 
Group, Jackie Weaver (Chief Officer ChALC) was asked to prepare a response to a number of 
questions raised and to draft a proposal for support for parish council training in Cheshire East. 
 
The Model Compact sets out a number of areas of working and best practice which the 
Standards Committee has tacitly approved.  Identified below is a table which identifies the 
actions that may achieve the desired outcomes and the cost implications. 

  
The Model Compact Agreement 
 

 Compact Objective Action Required Cost 

 

1 
To improve the relationship between the 
Standards Committee and the Cheshire 
Association, the Chief Officer will be 
included in the circulation list for 
Agendas and Minutes of the Standards 
Committee and will be invited to attend 
regular Standards Committee meetings 
no less frequently than twice per year.  

• Adding ChALC to the circulation list for the 
meeting papers for each Standards 
Committee for information (acknowledging 
that it would be inappropriate for 
confidential material to be circulated); 

• Inviting ChALC to attend regular Standards 
Committee meetings and, where 
appropriate, speak on matters of relevance 
to Local Councils. 

 

 

Nil 

 

 

2 

To develop the relationship between the 
Standards Committee and the Town 
and Parish Councils the Standards 
Committee will arrange a Parish 
Conference no less frequently than 
annually to update the Parish Clerks 
and Members on the work of the 
Standards Committee; and  

• Cheshire East may already have plans to 
hold a ‘Parish Conference’ of sorts as was 
previously held by the District/County 
Councils.  If so the Standards Committee 
could take an active role in the proceedings 
which would dramatically reduce the overall 
cost. 

 

tbc 

 

3 

The Standards Committee Chairman 
will be invited to attend the Annual 
Meeting of the ChALC to address the 
Local Council Members on matters of 
concern or interest to the Standards 
Committee. 

• ChALC hold an annual meeting and would 
be pleased to extend invitations to the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Standards Committee to attend and if 
appropriate, speak. 

 

Nil 

 

4 

The Standards Committee will draft an 
annual bulletin highlighting issues of 
interest or concern and circulate it to the 
Town and Parish Councils through the 
e-bulletin network of the Cheshire 
Association of Local Councils. Where 
appropriate, significant issues/outcomes 
from the Sta
[...]
ining is accessible both in terms of cost and 
delivery but ChALC also has a responsibility to the County Training Partnership and cannot 
‘undercut’ training provision through that partnership.  The costings above take account of this 
and the cost of an ad hoc session commissioned by the MO, Standards Committee or individual 
Local Council will be at the standard rate of the CTP - i.e. £30.  However, where the MO or 
Standards Committee commissions delivery to a targeted audience or to a wider group the 
discounted rate will apply. 

Page 18



 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
23rd November 2009  

Report of: 
 

Monitoring Officer 

Subject: 
 

Standards in Partnerships Protocol  

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report outlines the work which Standards for England (formerly the 

Standards Board for England) has undertaken to develop a protocol for 
values and behaviours for use within partnerships.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is invited to consider establishing a working group of 

Members and Officers, including appropriate Officers from the 
Partnership Team to develop a protocol for use within Cheshire East. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 High standards are a cornerstone of good governance and should 

become embedded in the culture of organisations.  It is as important to 
achieve good governance in partnership arrangements as it is in 
individual organisations. 

 
3.3 The development of a “Standards in Partnerships” Protocol will help to 

achieve this.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None. There is no policy on the development of such a partnership 

arrangement.  
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 19



 2 

7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
7.1 None identified.  
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
8.1 None identified. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications 
[...]
ers and Officers be 
established, to include representation from the Partnership Team. The 
group will use the draft protocol as a framework for development of a 
local protocol for use across Cheshire East. In its work, Officers will 
involve partners as appropriate. 

 The group’s findings will be reported to the Committee in due course.  
     
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 None identified.  
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

                The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting   
                the report writer: 

 
       Name:   Chris Chapman  
       Designation:   Monitoring Officer 

                Tel No:            01625 529922 
                 Email:            chris.chapman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 4 

                                        APPENDIX 
 

                                      The Protocol 
 
 

Achieve intended outcomes 
 
Our priorities are evidence-based and our decision-making is transparent. 
 
We will: 
 
o Share resources to achieve joint outcomes 
 
o Monitor how well we have used our resources 
 
o Actively encourage ideas and innovation 
 
o Ensure that decision-making is transparent 
 
o Be committed to continuous improvement 
 
o Ensure that claims of improved performance are based on clear 

evidence 
 
o Establish accountability both across the partnership (horizontally) 

and within each organisation (vertically)  
 
 
Public interest 
 
We act in the interest of the public and demonstrate value. 
 
We will: 
 
o Focus on long-term as well as short-term issues 
 
o Act in the interests of the public good over individual interests 
 
o Demonstrate to the community how we are achieving publicly 

valued outcomes 
 
o Agree a protocol for the handling of complaints that relates to our 

joint work  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 5 

Building partners’ capacity 
 
We act build capacity in our 
[...]
s
If your authority's website contains contact information for us, please make sure that it is 
up-to-date.

You are welcome to use our logo as a link to our website. If you would like to do so, 
please contact Trish Ritchie on 0161 817 5406 or 
trish.ritchie@standardsforengland.gov.uk who will send one to you.

Here are our current contact details 

Address: 
Standards for England 
Fourth Floor
Griffin House
40 Lever Street
Manchester 
M1 1BB

Website: www.standardsforengland.gov.uk

Email: enquiries@standardsforengland.gov.uk

Enquiries line: 0845 078 8181

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Feedback from the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees
	6 Pilot Compact Working Group
	App A to Pilot Compact Meeting - 29-Oct-09

	9 Partnerships Protocol
	10 Standards for England - Bulletin 45 (August 2009)



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 23rd November, 2009 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
Mr D Sayer (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, J Goddard, J Hammond, M A Hollins, M A Martin,  
M Parsons and L Smetham  
 
Independent Members:  Mr I Clark, Mr M Garratt and Mr R Pomlett  
Parish Council representatives:  Mrs P Barnett , Mrs T Eatough and  
Mr K Edwards 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr T Leslie Director of Regulation – Standards for England  
 
 
68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Member made any declaration of interest in any item of business on 
the agenda.  
 

69 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions. 
 
There were no questions from members of the public and the Committee 
proceeded to its next business.  
 

70 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2009 be approved 
as a correct record subject to the following amendments – 
 
ADD to the list of those present –  
 
• Councillor M Parsons 
• Mr R Pomlett (Independent Member)  
• Mr M Garratt (Independent Member)  
 



AMEND the designation of Mrs P Barnett from “Independent Member” to 
“Parish Council representative”. 
 

71 FEEDBACK FROM THE ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEES  
 
Mr David Sayer (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Rhoda Bailey and Mrs Teresa 
Eatough (Parish Council representative) had attended the Annual 
Assembly of Standards Committees held in Birmingham on 12th and 13th 
October 2009. 
 
The Vice-Chairman’s report on the Conference was submitted for 
information.   
 
A number of issues arose during discussion of the report and it was 
agreed that these be addressed at the Standards Committee “Away-Day” 
to be held on Friday, 11th December.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees, held on 
12th and 13th October 2009 be noted.  
 

72 PILOT COMPACT WORKING GROUP  
 
The Committee received for information the notes of the Pilot Compact 
Working Group meeting held on 29th October 2009 which reported on 
progress on the development of the Model Compact for use within 
Cheshire East.   
 
The next meeting of the Working Group would be held at the conclusion of 
the “Away-Day” on 11th December 2009.  It was expected that the Working 
Group’s final report would be submitted to the Committee meeting on 25th 
January 2010.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

73 WEBSITE UPDATE  
 
The Council’s website had been re-branded on 1st October 2009 and the 
following documents had been uploaded – 
 

•          Publicity leaflet on the role of the Standards Committee, created by   
  the Publicity Working Group 

•          Complaints form 

•         Guidance on Personal and Prejudicial interests (developed by the 
Publicity Working Group)  

 



It had been reported at the previous meeting that a separate dedicated 
webpage, entitled “Councillors’ Conduct” or similar would be created in a 
prominent position on the home-page to enable easy access by members 
of the public. The Committee was now informed that whilst the page had 
been added to the website, the route was circuitous and not easily 
accessible.  ICT had advised that for technical reasons and in accordance 
with guidance on hierarchical navigation, the page could not be featured 
on the home page.  
 
Members considered that all steps should be taken to ensure that the 
“Councillor Conduct” webpage received greater prominence. The 
Committee was reminded that it was an Audit Commission requirement for 
members of the public to be able to access such information with relative 
ease.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That  
 
(a)      the Committee express its concern that, notwithstanding previous 

efforts, the Council’s website did not afford easy and direct access 
to Standards Committee information, and to the procedure for 
registering a complaint against a town/parish councillor or a 
Borough Councillor; and 

 
(b)       that a request be submitted to ICT for a dedicated web-page 

entitled “Councillor Conduct” to be included on the left-hand 
navigation pane of the home-page.  

 
74 AWAY-DAY - 11TH DECEMBER 2009  

 
The Chairman reported on arrangements for the “Away-Day” to be held on 
Friday, 11th December 2009 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 
Crewe.  The event would be held between 10.00 am and 1.00 pm. 
 
Jackie Weaver, Chief Officer of the Cheshire Association of Local Councils 
was expected to be in attendance;  Mr Tim Leslie, Director of Regulation, 
Standards for England would also attend.   
 
The Monitoring Officer of Cheshire West and Chester Council had been 
invited, along with the Members of the Cheshire West and Chester 
Standards Committee.  
 
An “expression of interest” form would be e-mailed to Members of the 
Committee who were asked to make suggestions for topics to be 
discussed.  In addition to Members’ suggestions, there were various 
issues which had arisen at the Annual Conference and these would also 
be discussed. 
 
 



75 PARTNERSHIPS PROTOCOL  
 
At the Annual Assembly, the issue of partnership working had been 
discussed.  Standards for England was developing a series of tools which 
could be used locally to assess and improve local government partnership 
arrangements. 
 
It had developed a protocol in partnership with Manchester City Council for 
use by local authorities to encourage high standards of behaviour of those 
that work in partnerships. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer which 
outlined proposals.  It was suggested that a Member and Officer working 
group be established, to include representation from the Partnership 
Team. The group would use the draft protocol as a framework for 
development of a local protocol for use across Cheshire East, reporting 
back to the Committee in due course.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  
 
(a) a Working Group of Members and Officers, including the Monitoring 

Officer and appropriate Officers from the Partnership Team, be 
established to develop a Partnerships Protocol for use within 
Cheshire East; 

 
(b) Councillors M A Hollins and L Smetham, together with Mr R Pomlett 

be appointed to the Working Group as the Member representation; 
and  

 
(c) arrangements be made for a meeting of the Working Group to be 

held in January 2010 with a view to submitting a report to the 
Committee’s March meeting.  

 
76 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - BULLETIN 45 (AUGUST 2009)  

 
The Committee received for information, the Standards for England 
Bulletin 45 (August 2009).  
 

77 TRAINING FOR MEMBERS  
 
The Committee was invited to consider training needs for Borough Council 
Members and town and parish councillors. 
 
The new Code of Conduct was not expected to be available until after the 
Parliamentary election.  Notwithstanding this, there was a need for training 
of both Borough Councillors and town and parish councillors on the Code 
of Conduct, with particular reference to the declaration of personal and 



prejudicial interests which seemed to be the issue which caused the most 
concern to Members. 
 
It was suggested that two separate sessions be held; one in Crewe and 
one in Macclesfield. It was further suggested that these should be “twilight” 
sessions commencing at 6.00 pm, with refreshments provided in an effort 
to encourage attendance from those councillors who were in employment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That 
 
(a) two separate training events be arranged in February 2010 on the 

Code of Conduct; one in Macclesfield and one in Crewe; 
 
(b) each session be approximately 2 hours duration; and  
 
(c) at its January 2010 meeting, the Committee discuss the proposed 

content of the training sessions.  
 

78 CONDUCTING LOCAL ASSESSMENT  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting it had been expected that there would be 
an opportunity for Members to view a DVD issued by Standards for 
England.  The DVD was scenario-based showing examples of Councillor 
behaviour which may amount to a breach the Code of Conduct and how 
an assessment should be carried out. 
 
Owing to technical difficulties with the presentation equipment, it was 
agreed that this be shown at the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am  
 

Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
 

 


